## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4979504

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                  | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. | 05/24/2018     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | BWXT FOREIGN HOLDINGS, LLC              |  |  |
|-----------------|---|--|--|
| Street Address: | 11525 N. COMMUNITY HOUSE RD., SUITE 600 |  |  |
| City:           | CHARLOTTE                               |  |  |
| State/Country:  | NORTH CAROLINA                          |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 28277                                   |  |  |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12891317 |
| Application Number: | 08398202 |
| Application Number: | 08392651 |
| Application Number: | 08392652 |
| Application Number: | 08416590 |
| Application Number: | 08533896 |
| Application Number: | 08509906 |
| Application Number: | 08530814 |
| Application Number: | 08749590 |
| Application Number: | 09124130 |
| Application Number: | 09281891 |
| Application Number: | 13862742 |
| Application Number: | 13863047 |
| Application Number: | 13863121 |
| Application Number: | 13863427 |
| Application Number: | 13863453 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 125

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | ELAINE CARRERA   |  |  |  |
|--------------------|------------------|--|--|--|
| SIGNATURE:         | /Elaine Carrera/ |  |  |  |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 05/25/2018       |  |  |  |

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents - BWXT Payoff 2018 (release of 036109-0477)\_#page1.tif source=Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents - BWXT Payoff 2018 (release of 036109-0477)\_#page2.tif source=Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents - BWXT Payoff 2018 (release of 036109-0477)\_#page3.tif source=Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents - BWXT Payoff 2018 (release of 036109-0477)\_#page4.tif

| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY  |  |  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|
|  | se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.   |  |  |  |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies)  | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  |  |  |  |  |
| Bank of America, N.A.  | Name: BWXT Foreign Holdings, LLC   |  |  |  |  |
|  | Internal Address:  |  |  |  |  |
| ,  | FRACTION CONTRACTOR CO |  |  |  |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) May 24, 2018   | Street Address: <u>11525 N. Community House Rd., Suite 600</u>   |  |  |  |  |
| Assignment Merger  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Security Agreement Change of Name  | City: Charlotte  |  |  |  |  |
| Joint Research Agreement   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Government Interest Assignment   | State: NC  |  |  |  |  |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License   | Country: USA Zip: 28277  |  |  |  |  |
| Other Release of Security Interest   | Additional accordance of the state of the st |  |  |  |  |
| **************************************   | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application.   |  |  |  |  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)   | B. Patent No.(s)   |  |  |  |  |
| See Schedule 1   | See Schedule 1   |  |  |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |  |  |
| A of distinguishment of the control  | السنا السنا  |  |  |  |  |
| Additional numbers att  5. Name and address to whom correspondence   | ached? XYes No   |  |  |  |  |
| concerning document should be mailed:  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 16   |  |  |  |  |
| Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant  |  |  |  |  |  |
| THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O | بطي يحيو بسيد بالتينيس كاستجتج يتسيدان عدد عاد عاسيد   |  |  |  |  |
| internal Address.  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$  |  |  |  |  |
| Internal Address:  |  |  |  |  |  |
| ***************************************  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account  |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address: <u>c/o Cahill Gordon &amp; Reindel LLP</u>   | Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed   |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address: <u>c/o Cahill Gordon &amp; Reindel LLP</u> 80 Pine Street  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)   |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address: <u>c/o Cahill Gordon &amp; Reindel LLP</u>   | Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed   |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address: <u>c/o Cahill Gordon &amp; Reindel LLP</u> 80 Pine Street  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)   |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address: <u>c/o Cahill Gordon &amp; Reindel LLP</u> 80 Pine Street City: New York   | Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information   |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP  80 Pine Street  City: New York  State: NY Zip:10005   | Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  Deposit Account Number   |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP  80 Pine Street  City: New York  State: NY Zip:10005  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365   | Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information   |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP  80 Pine Street  City: New York  State: NY Zip:10005  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Docket Number: Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name  |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP  80 Pine Street  City: New York  State: NY Zip:10005  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Docket Number: Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  Deposit Account Number   |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP  80 Pine Street  City: New York  State: NY Zip:10005  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Docket Number: Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com  9. Signature: Came Signature  Elaine Carrera  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name  May 24, 2018 Date  Total number of pages including cover  |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP  80 Pine Street  City: New York  State: NY Zip:10005  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  Docket Number: Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com  9. Signature: Came Came Signature   | Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name  May 24, 2018 Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:  4  |  |  |  |  |

#### NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Dated as of May 24, 2018

The lien and security interest evidenced by that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of June 30, 2015, by and among BWXT FOREIGN HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its chief executive office at 11525 N. Community House Rd., Suite 600, Charlotte, NC 28277 (the "Grantor"), and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), with offices at 555 California Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Mail Code: CA5-705-04-09, San Francisco, CA 94104, which was duly recorded on July 16, 2015, at Reel 036109, Frame 0477 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any other right, title or interest granted to the Administrative Agent in the patents set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto is hereby terminated, cancelled and released, without representation or warranty, and the Administrative Agent hereby re-assigns to the Grantors any right, title or interest they may have in or to any of the patents set forth on Schedule 1.

**BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.**, as Administrative Agent

By:\_\_

Name: Bridgett J. Manduk Mowry

KAGNALUK M

Title: Vice President

102598512\_1

## SCHEDULE 1

# **PATENTS**

| TITLE   | FILING      | APP NO    | ISSUE           | PATENT                                  | OWNER                                   |
|---|-------------|-----------|-----------------|---|---|
|   | DATE        |           | DATE            | NO                                      |   |
| COMPACT NUCLEAR                                 | 27-Sep-2010 | 12/891317 |                 |   | BWXT Canada                             |
| REACTOR WITH INTEGRAL STEAM GENERATOR           | _           |           |                 |   | Ltd.                                    |
|   |             |           |                 |   | BWXT Nuclear                            |
|   |             |           |                 |   | Energy, Inc.                            |
|   |             |           |                 |   | BWXT Foreign<br>Holdings, LLC           |
| COMPOSITE WATERLANCE                            | 02-Mar-1995 | 08/398202 | 05-             | 5570969                                 | BWXT Foreign                            |
| AND CAVITY CONNECTION                           |             |           | Nov-<br>1996    |   | Holdings, LLC                           |
| AUTOMATED SLUDGE LANCE                          | 23-Feb-1995 | 08/392651 | 05-             | 5570660                                 | BWXT Foreign                            |
|   |             |           | Nov-<br>1996    |   | Holdings, LLC                           |
| AUTOMATED SLUDGE LANCE                          | 23-Feb-1995 | 08/392652 | 12-             | 5572957                                 | BWXT Foreign                            |
|   |             |           | Nov-<br>1996    |   | Holdings, LLC                           |
| AUTOMATED SLUDGE LANCE                          | 03-Apr-1995 | 08/416590 | 17-             | 5555851                                 | BWXT Foreign                            |
|   |             |           | Sep-<br>1996    |   | Holdings, LLC                           |
| METHOD AND APPARATUS                            | 26-Sep-1995 | 08/533896 | 29-             | 5624067                                 | BWXT Foreign                            |
| FOR WELD JOINING PIPE SECTIONS                  |             |           | Apr-<br>1997    |   | Holdings, LLC                           |
| METHOD OF REPLACING                             | 01-Aug-1995 | 08/509906 | 29-             | 5623763                                 | BWXT Foreign                            |
| PRIMARY DIVIDER PLATE IN A STEAM GENERATOR      |             |           | Apr-<br>1997    |   | Holdings, LLC                           |
| SEGMENTED AUTOMATED                             | 20-Sep-1995 | 08/530814 | 21-Jul-         | 5782209                                 | BWXT Foreign                            |
| SLUDGE LANCE                                    |             |           | 1998            |   | Holdings, LLC                           |
| PRIMARY DIVIDER PLATE                           | 15-Nov-1996 | 08/749590 | 07-             | 5735341                                 | BWXT Foreign                            |
|   |             |           | Apr-<br>1998    |   | Holdings, LLC                           |
| SLUDGE LANCE                                    | 29-Jul-1998 | 09/124130 | 02-Jul-<br>2002 | 6412449                                 | BWXT Foreign<br>Holdings, LLC           |
| MACHINE AND METHOD FOR                          | 31-Mar-1999 | 09/281891 | 20-             | 6203019                                 | BWXT Foreign                            |
| PREVENTING FLANGE                               |             |           | Mar-            |   | Holdings, LLC                           |
| LEAKAGE   |             |           | 2001            | *************************************** | *************************************** |
| PRESSURIZED WATER                               | 15-Apr-2013 | 13/862742 |                 |   | BWXT Foreign                            |
| REACTOR WITH REACTOR                            |             |           |                 |   | Holdings, LLC                           |
| COOLANT PUMPS                                   |             |           |                 |   |   |
| COMPRISING TURBO PUMPS DRIVEN BY EXTERNAL PUMPS |             |           |                 |   |   |
| DRIVER DI EXIEKNAL PUMPS                        |             |           |                 |   | L                                       |

102598512\_1

| TITLE                  | FILING<br>DATE | APP NO    | ISSUE<br>DATE                           | PATENT<br>NO | OWNER         |
|------------------------|----------------|-----------|---|--------------|---------------|
| REACTOR COOLANT PUMP   | 15-Apr-2013    | 13/863047 | *************************************** |              | BWXT Foreign  |
| SYSTEM INCLUDING TURBO |                |           |   |              | Holdings, LLC |
| PUMPS SUPPLIED BY A    |                |           |   |              |               |
| MAINFOLD PLENUM        |                |           |   |              |               |
| CHAMBER                |                |           |   |              |               |
| REACTOR COOLANT PUMP   | 15-Apr-2013    | 13/863121 |   |              | BWXT Foreign  |
| SYSTEM WITH ANNULAR    |                |           |   |              | Holdings, LLC |
| FLOW TURBO PUMP        |                |           |   |              |               |
| PRESSURIZED WATER      | 16-Apr-2013    | 13/863427 |   |              | BWXT Foreign  |
| REACTOR WITH REACTOR   |                |           |   |              | Holdings, LLC |
| COOLANT PUMP SYSTEM    |                |           |   |              |               |
| INCLUDING JET PUMPS    |                |           |   |              |               |
| PRESSURIZED WATER      | 16-Apr-2013    | 13/863453 |   |              | BWXT Foreign  |
| REACTOR WITH INTERNAL  |                |           |   |              | Holdings, LLC |
| REACTOR COOLANT PUMP   |                |           |   |              |               |
| SYSTEM                 |                |           |   |              |               |

102598512\_1

**RECORDED: 05/25/2018**